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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 16

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 24™ JULY, 2024/ SRAVANA 2, 1946 (SAKA)
TOURISM IN U.T. OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

*16 # DR. DINESH SHARMA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the tourism sector in U.T. of Jammu and Kashmir has grown rapidly after August, 2019;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the efforts that are being made by Government to develop tourism in U.T. of Jammu and Kashmir; and

(d) the outcomes thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the house.


R.S.S.Q.NO. *16 FOR 24.07.2024

POSITION NO. 1

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 16
FOR ANSWER ON 24™ JULY 2024.

(@) & (b) The tourism sector in the UT of Jammu and Kashmir has witnessed unprecedented growth post abrogation of Art 370. The details of total tourist visits, year-wise as under:

Year Total Tourist Visits
2020* 34,70,834

2021 1,13,14,884

2022 1,88,64,332

2023 2,11,24,674

2024 1,08,41,009 (till June,2024)

Source: Government of Union Territory of J&K
* Due to COVID, the footfall witnessed a decline.

(c) The Government of Jammu and Kashmir has reported that several measures have been taken that led to significant improvement in the tourism sector such as:

i. The Government has notified Jammu and Kashmir Tourism Policy-

2020.

ii. Provided the status of industry to the Tourism Sector for availing incentives under the Jammu and Kashmir Industrial Policy- 2021.


iv.

V.

vi.

Vii.

viii.

ixX.

R.S.S.Q.NO. *16 FOR 24.07.2024

Notified the Homestay guidelines to accommodate increasing number of tourists and to give benefits to the locals from the economic gains of the Tourism Sector.

The Government has notified Jammu and Kashmir Film Policy- 2021.

Notified Houseboat Policy - 2020.

Identified 75 off-beat destinations.

Border Tourism has picked up in J&K and hitherto unknown locations have been opened up for tourism viz. Gurez, Keran, Teetwal and R S

Pura.

UT of J&K is also emerging in adventure and Golf tourism.

The Government of Jammu and Kashmir has undertaken various infrastructure projects to boost the tourism sector.

UT of J&K is emerging as an international tourist destination after successful hosting of major events such as the 3™ G-20 Tourism

Working Group Meeting.
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xXi. Modern infrastructure and growing number of luxury hotels and resorts make J&K a prime location for destination weddings and

MICE (Meetings, Incentives, Conferences and Exhibitions) tourism.

(d) The Government of Jammu and Kashmir has reported that due to above initiatives, the contribution of Tourism in Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) has increased from 7.84% in FY 2019-20 to 8.47% in FY 2022-23. The tourism sector has recorded an annual average growth rate of 15.13% during the last 03 years.

ok


fa1i® 24 JATS, 2024 /7 02 YTTU, 1946 (JF) Bl IR & forw
Y-S &F 0 3R HUR § wie
*16# S1. femwr zt:
T [ WA g TA PI HUT HAI fob:

(P) T TY-IT &7 9 3R SR A 3[R, 2019 F 91 | Ude &5 | deil I i3

ge o

@) afe g, a dedeeh s T &;

(1) WRPR GRT JU-IST &F 7H] 3R FIHR # wieq & fae™ & fore w1 o fee
WIYe §; iR

() F9b T URUTH U §¢ &2

T HATAT | o7 Tt
(¢t frca=i )

(@) ¥ (9): Teh IR0 Te & Ued W a1 T B


POSITION NO. 1

feAi® 24 JaT3, 2024 FH IT=T YT A IWR & A aRifEed uy T@m *16 & Tay &

faazon

@) 3R (@) 3¢ 370 F R §H & dIg ¥ IT &F o 3R HER F T &7 &
3YJYE gl B3 ! Tdcd! & g &1 99 -9R faaRur R &

CH $d W

2020* 34,70,834

2021 1,13,14,884

2022 1,88,64,332

2023 2,11,24,674

2024 1,08,41,009 (5[ dd)

* COVID-19 & BRI, Tedh! & T 7 fiRTae ¢t T8

@) T IS &F oW 3R HIHR WBR I U Ja-T & AR Ted &3 & b & fog
PR GRT F% Hed 361 T § oy e 87 § Hgayul uR gu §, e faawor g9
&R G

Vi.

Vii.

PR GRT o1 3R HRAR qde Hifd- 2020 F1 Sifgfad foar ma|

S 3R HRAR SN ifd-2021 & dgd UicTg U PR & fog wied &3 &1
AN B! (U UeH 3t 715 |

qdedh! o1 Tt TBAT & JHANNT B 3R Wiew &7 & e oy T Riig annf
DI AT B & forg e fe=mAd=i b1 sifdrgfera fasan |

ST 3R HIHR WHR gRI e Hifa- 2021 B ifrgferd foram ma|
gI3YaIC HIfd - 2020 IR HI 7S |

75 31t dic Tidadl Bt Uga™ &l T3

TH-HRUR T a1 goH ¢ § 3R 3@ d% e & o S[d ™I o fh TR,
I, Steard 3R RTY R &1 Yefe Tde ot et 7 wnfire farar man 71


viil.

Xi.

Y AT &7 ST 3R HIHR TR 3R Mot Te # Hff IR @8

T 3R FHIR WPR - Thed &F P delal o4 & oy fafd gFardt e aRAeHTE Hraffad &1 E |

R G-20 gReA afdh gu HifeT S TE SRiHHl ®1 b AoeH & a6 99
T &3 SR 3R HRHR U SaRIPIF T Tidad & U H IR @1 5

YT ATl aid 3R AFRI gledl 3R RGIE BT Fgd TS oIHY 3R HIHR Bl STTA AT 3R THIEHE (MICE) o, $afea, TwieH iR yet ) udeq &
T T T RIM 47 © |

() Y IToT &7 T 3R HIHR BRI U] LI & AR SRS U8l & HRUT, JHha

IS0 IR SATE (GSDP) W T &1 InTe fad 9 2019-20 H 7.84% T dgahx fad ad
2022-23 H 8.47% B AT & | Wied &= 7 fiad 03 auf & ERM 15.13 Ufawd ot aftfes
3Nd gf R qol B g

*kk*


MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.16. Supplementary No.1, Dr. Dinesh Sharma.

S1. f&=rer el wEiey, 1 S -$H ek | gl Yoot o] foharm T 82 a1 S99
ST - eHIR & (1= bl T1fel et uT e & 3iR 3t RAfy qar &, H &y #3f it 4
ST AT8dT &l

SN =< Y 9gIey, .. (aY )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Saket, | will name you now. Don’t disturb the House. It is going
peacefully. ...(Interruptions).. No, please. ..(Interruptions)... | will request the floor
leader to control the Member. Please.

2 =< I: 489y, S -HHR & g gerTHail Gdst 2015 9 9RY fhar
IR 3T ded YRd UNBR & 15 FATHIT gIRT 58,477 BRIS BT YTILTT HPp I8 b fder &1 TIfT < 11 IET 21 IFH 53 IRATSIRIT Bl AT fhaT AT 3R I9H 35
RIS 41 81 775 & A1 g1 81F &l RART H o7 75 §1 W-, $7 53 URATSI18 A g8
& e o1 71 fretl 2, a9 faorell, wre, e, wied, 3y 3k alere fasr
3N & & et B

ABIGY, f[A®HT YhS 1 dhael debTdl SRl Bl YRT B Y81 2, dieth &3 H |ad
fgepre ok RRAT @1 MgR Wt &9 87 81 g8 quFSId) Ao & d8d o,
SIS TH-STH, JATGIATGC]-STHY, AT d1¢ 4G BIIHH, SIotd, THI-RR] TS G YRGS, BISS-FETd WS G TRAISTT AT ST IR GRATSTATSAT bl
ORT fhar TR 81 5 e Bl disioie ¥ i SR ORe UIfhi 9 3y g
RN &1 i 59 Uehol &1 o e 38T B

Mt QUUfd: Jdbs Awivesd, 1. f=9r Imil And you should be satisfied with the first. Second supplementary.

S femer el W), # AT Sl b1 9918 o1 A [P I Wi g8Tedl iR
SRISTRT §X R & ol B fhaT| ART OR1 9% 8 [ B8 89IR BRI ufSdl bl
1T AR ST ST b HEe H &RIT I §5 &7

it umafer: I §=0 S it is a pointed question.
8l < 9: 9815y, I8 Uiy I8 & 6 e 99y 4 o3 4 f2gall &l ggd

IS BT ATl S JATURTIES T g5, FAY Al g1 d1aTG H 3, AT §s,
HIE TR &b H1Y TATHR §U 3R Uh QT2 b d8d, STa! dic F Addtd o, i


for = ITSTT Bl MR §97131, U oV & HRUT 981 & BRI Ufedl &1 gorad
BT 1| WX, ST A GG BT FAed 8 [ g81 B8 SR GIfoIe ST §91Y ¢
2l YR § g Yo & d8d o SR favenfid el eHEaiRal @
FHIRARTT BRA & {7 YRT IRBR 2015 & SR HIHR °Grel & fafdy= Rreti §
B8 TR gIfoTC I & 101 T 91 /R &1 81 WR, I8 AT Bl oA AT 2
IR fhY ST aTel welel @ |1 $ed 6,000 &, JUT [T T Felch Bl HRT 2,088 8,
Y TFoleT & YT &1 BRI Wiy IR 81 FUUiT H8ied, STel db 81 AlhRAT Bl a1 ®e! 2, Al HIHR =TT H BTN fAwenftd, HediRY ufedi 3R fEgail &1 gl aik gard B Gaer & fg feaeidl, 2015 & d8d R ARGR A SR fawenfudi &
31T 3,000 YaT BT JioTd fHaT 3R 319 T Pl 6,000 UGT H W 5,724 Y&l & fo1g
IRNEIR] b FYRH R ST ITg 8 TAT 2T 276 UGT Bl YRT WRT S R8T &

JHIRT ABIGY, §9 UHR ¥ 98 Q1 T 3@ Sf I81 7, A8 961 J7d14 &,
D! b Aet, a8f 9= 2hifd 8Tt 81, 981 RS9 AT § o7 9199 81 8 8, S9dT
A TG1 51 37T 89 IS $He Wbl © [ oIl W1 Ffh [ARATUT §U &, 3T aTel Hiasg
H EH ITD] YA IR STD] ATDHRT G BT BTH B ..(FGETH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Fauzia Khan. ...(Interruptions)... Please. Hon. Members, if you would have carefully gone through the reply, | am sure you would be happy to
note -- | don't want to reflect on details -- that last year we had two crore tourists;
this time, before June, as per the reply, we have already crossed the half-way mark.
Dr. Fauzia Khan.

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: Sir, before | ask my question, | would like to draw your attention
to the digital dashboard here. We are not getting any replies to the questions here on the dashboard. We should get to see the replies here before we put a supplementary question. Regarding this Question, the Minister has said that the tourism sector has grown, but | would like to point out that it has remained unregulated...

MR. CHAIRMAN: One minute, hon. Member. | myself check and the replies are
loaded. They are loaded, Madam. You only have to operate it. All are loaded.
Otherwise, how would | know ?

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: No, Sir. It is not there on my dashboard.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Doesn't matter. Just have a cup of coffee with me in my Chamber.
Things will be sorted out. Your supplementary now.
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DR. FAUZIA KHAN: All right, Sir. Thank you.

Sir, my point is that tourism remains unregulated and such unregulated tourism in an ecologically fragile ecosystem has resulted in increasing pollution in the water bodies and generation of huge amounts of waste and greenhouse gases like Carbon-dioxide. What measures are being taken to ensure sustainable tourism development in the region? Is the Government planning to develop a specific eco-tourism policy in the Union Territory based on sustainable models ?

# o< T QUi J8Iey, H AT G Bl g1 g fb 2023 H 2
BHRIS 11 G TITH Y &1 I8l IR TS AR Wl df IRI FaT b I 6! ol 8]
UR TTIfT BT ATEIA &, THT 37T 981 IR s 1 RThi & A1 981 1 T81 IR el
&1 QR TS IGT ST &1 81 89 TS & U8l 2R 3R AU & g f7el H Y <
I81 IR GhTHI D1 YR ARE A WTel AT Sfl JET 6

AR, T8I R TSl &b HIH ¥ Sl AR BRIHH Il I8 ©, STb ATH 4 I8]
R GITERU1 BT 9 YRT AT I ST 8T & Weadl AN b [l STH-HTHR Bl
IR B UR o1 21 I[8 HATerd o W SHeh! W ®Y 3 el {1 51 <dfdh A1y
A HEIG] Bl Sl FT9 &, SAY ol I8 9Id Iq~ 8l 8l & b e 9 o -
HYHR P TT Dl gTal T8l a1 A1ad! ol &1 d IT8<] & (b 8] IR YIcH T8 Sy|
o (TGYT)....

i wfen e Mite: AR, A @301 Sf....(qaem™ ). .

it feraera g R, A1 930 Sl AT WERIT & (o ...(aer). .
2 faT=e ¥ Al d HE REE | ....(GEH). .

it |uTafer: AR S S

M < T 9ERY, |SHIGR Y ....(FAYF)... R, T8l TR0 TR g9d
HHIAT THTG BT Mot DR & (ol Ghe I Heferd [y JIorredi ol ARl o A Ugel T GATaRol Y41d o1 faweiyor fHar Sidn 81 Aeiey, s Fame gid iR I e Qe &1 faen 99 - & a2 g9 W, SuIRT HEivr, f=m Fraer
3R UGTaRUT AIFehi 1 A @1 ST 81 $9P AT &1 [T G Al 0y o &1
AishaTati H Alhd HU H HIT o &, [T b Y Fiplcreh Jod AR IRIRD ST
31E[UTT & | HEIGY, g8l W MAfid IR &R | Jdge oF & A1edd A qATaR0 &
el @i Afcre weiest uRurfedt o1 srurer W gifead fear T g
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HBIey, f2aearel & forg FRAR edr i erish, Tdedl B STHRadhdl
I & -1 gRUTfedl 3R gTeaRr & IR Rigidi o1 W) Tl T i1l §
3R g forg el Wi 4T &1 STl B

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, no Member of the House is against wholesome activities in Jammu and Kashmir. So, to that extent, | will look into hon. Minister’s
observation. Hon. Member, Dr. Fauzia Khan, has always been contributing constructively. Now, Shri Pramod Tiwari. Tiwariji, keep the tempo of decorum. You are a very senior man. And, please put pointed question.

N vEe REr: AR, SIT 31Ty =TEd §, ST B 8 AR, § /R A Sl | wisics
AT BT a8l g

MR. CHAIRMAN: But, point towards me.

it gHTe foramd}: R, H 377 1 1 U R BT
HeIed, 3R 3¢ I ST &, a1 I8 91 < & Use g9 fai & ey AT W
* IR S URT STd19 e8| ©, <l BlIs 91d Tl ol ..(TILT)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Pramodji, you are a senior man.
it vt foars: IR, #30) Sft =1 21 9 < o Ry eirddard fafafet | (aaum)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: | don’t expect this from you. ...(Interruptions)... One second.
...(Interruptions)... Only Mr. Tiwari will speak. Everyone else will take seat.
Pramodyi, | appeal to you to please confine to the question. It is regarding tourism in
the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir. ...(/m‘errupz‘/ons)... And, if you have gone through the reply, you will find something enriching for us, soothing for us, wholesome for us. ...(/nz‘errupz‘/ons)... Please ask the supplementary.

# gHie At @R, H§ QR AR a1 g1 H Wigfee deedd Yo Rel gl ..(@ag™).. IR, §
A AT Sl A Uep HleT HaTe o Vel § b 5d Big SRS Sl 8, 1 3D Qa7
T I FS! forT GRef Bl giell 21 ...(HagH)... H J8] &8 V8T g

21 QUTAeT: Uh Aebe Db, 3T YT U2 Yfesy| (Tagm)....

* Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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1t gHte foramdY: R, H A=y w3 Sft 4 Rt ST ST Aren g b L (agr).

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, this will not go on record. ...(Interruptions)... AT HAT S,
I e S STFE1 978d § L (Saae)...

#t = : Ul ST, § 310 A1eg| | A1 GG Bl I drsdi g o 4§
DIs Hebld T81 DR BT ¢l HEIGd, H o aa1 arsdl § [ H giosrd o1 fenei g, §
SH-HIHR & ST DI |l ST §, $77b S8l Bl I ST § SR IeHrT JReaf
aRaer ®l WY ST §| .(Taem)...

37t g foramY: R, AR H3 ST 91 918 /R ©, 319 G Sl1oTY| L (aET). .

st e te Jds IfSv| AR Feor, Ife foddt fovg R ueh yee 8, 91 I8
H3] ST 3R A e O ol ®xAl fob 1 et ST, Ifed S99 favy i &) grern
ST 3R I8 I8 fAvg 981 81 ...(ae )... |3l Sil, A1 Ae ST 918d © (b
G| DI GRET & [Ty 3MI RIT SASIH (BT &1 AT AGH, 31T J&! ST T8l
27

# = I E S, 981 IR qRT S (61 11 81 7HE1e Y, 3R A
A ST AT8d & IR ST G- D1 9 8, A1 H A1 =1 =g, Ui 84 ATel-41
SIIETT & ¥ ST BT SIS B A1V (L™ ). ..

it geig foardt: wEley, TR gqr a1 ger?

it freaT~e T 9T S, TR\ 981 7l

AgIed, § 91 w1 § % 2023 # 2 9RIe, 11 g Red MY § 3R I8 A4
$UdE 9 8l 8| WIS, BIfde &b YN PGS H $B U AT, olfh 2014 I AP
2023 3R 2024, 7 AR &1 a81 3§ Y RPBIS a1 &, 39 &9 91 H RPble a1 B
ARG, 2004 ¥ B 2014 b BT Sl ST BIoRGS AT, T IT! W TS B b Rich
I TR ST Bl BRI & 3R [Segel T8 S A1 7RIS, STal dd GR&l &I 9a1d g,
A1 H garT @red g (& [ $o 191 9 981 R 28 JAidbaral AR MY &1 ...(FaEr)...
qEIed, I8 vy @ &1 7 & 371 gl 4, g9R1 39 4ous] #, TR $8 Bifodl
& W A B3 &, Ol §ES ol ...(FAYH)... S AHaral AR Y &, ST Sl BAR
JFd TN &, IAD! AT 98 B ¢l ...(FFHH)... H & g1 98dT g b SKl....

* Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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(Y. HEICY, T fAC BT 9 {1 S| ..(ag™)... geli 9gd 991 [y
IONAT B ...(AUM)... FBISd, H g0 gl ar8dl § b 2004 H 2014 TP Fdl 7,217
3fTciparal geg gs ol ..(@aE™)... 2014 ¥ 21 JTs A 2,259 TSN &8 ©, Sl
TEI B =12y off, 98 s €, Afd 39 W d IS T8l S| ..(agr)...  Alal
IRBR Bl ATHATE TR SR STonNd B ....(FILH)... S JHI DR 3| ....(FILH). .
I GHTR PR Q| ...(@YH)... HBIG, I1 Al 98 Sl 3 27N, el Al 98 STe—~q 4
TR ..(HaEM)... § I8 g Mea™d

HIAT AT § ...(FAYH)... SIS, ST o Aoy, IH TG ANRBT MR
RIRITRET IRE= &1 Sl ol GG gg o1, TI1 eI 59 ST H, 2004 H 2014 Th
2,829 83 i1 ...(@E)... SS9 aui H 2014 I 2021 IF 941 §s 7, o1 67 ufcrera
BT P ATS 2 AR ST g77eh 9 aY I 3R ST AT TRBR & &9 gy 7, I ATIRTD
TN H 69 TRIRTd &I HHI Mg AN ...(FALH)... ANTRST B Jg H 80 Ulcrerd &l
HHI TS Bl ...(GHT)... RT 370 S P 1<, SAMHT 900 ATl bl AT AT
7, S -HIHR e SR IRTRATIST IRy 5 AIRT 21 ..(@e)... STd J R Bl qrd
B T, I JAHATG B A1d I 15 3K, 1947 Bl 32 &b dCIR & A1 I &1 T3 |
(TAYH)... 9 F9Y 7 RN A 9RT 370 AN &1 2, 3cddbdra &l gie...
...(AHTH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary No. 5. ...(Interruptions)... You have made your point.

Y IS I ST 981 AT B, 3771 981 I o1 I8 8, ¥pdl el &, Dlotol
gl &, RUATA H ARSI BT eIl &1 I8T &, ITaril 3720 ¥ 81 8 8, g §18 off
Y&l & 3R AT g8l ° b grireR ol H el Sff /2 &1 ...(aer)... i 8, GRew &
R TIRET 81 ..(FEUM)... 3771 JfThTfed = il 9 U8l Y& Dl &, I8 SToa FHI 8l
ST ..(FALT)... ST Il AT 419 HSHSIA 8, I &1 31 b Y 3Tcihara!
JATST =T FATAFT BT ST BReb @1 AT Bl ...(AHH)... 31T 8F g1 ared
g fh ST A R T2 B, Hfh ST 3MUT SR & [ S &I e & daie 4,
AT BT GRET b H H MR AIhdTe DI FHAG B b Hag H I ST T8] D, dIe 1 ATerd 7 BN

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank vyou. ...(Interruptions)... Now, Shri Praful Patel.
...(Interruptions )... One minute. ...(Interruptions)... Please take your seat. | have
to act as per rules. Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)... | have no doubt that
every Member of this House and the entire country is with our Armed Forces. We are in one voice with them. Now, Shri Praful Patel.
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SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, the question is related to tourism. Let us keep the temperature of the House like the beautiful weather of Kashmir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is what | said. | have already asked to keep the temperature of
air conditioning a little lower so that we are cooler. Your suggestion should have come early in the morning. It is slightly late but don't generate more heat now. Am | right,
Sir? Please go ahead.

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, the question is related to tourism, and, therefore, | will
restrict myself to tourism.

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am so happy.

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: So, | will not increase the temperature of the House by asking
anything else. | will ask only my question and give some suggestion.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Suggestions will come during Budget speech and question will come Now.

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: My question is that after the two crore tourist numbers of last year, which is a very satisfying and a good number, we should all be very happy and proud that Kashmir is receiving more than two crore tourists in a year, which helps the economy of Jammu and Kashmir and it is good for the people of Kashmir. After all, they are our citizens. They are patriotic as much as any other Indian.

MR. CHAIRMAN : And your supplementary ?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL : Therefore, it is our duty and the Government of India’s duty to see that tourism increases in Jammu and Kashmir.

TR, 3MMfcdhel 370 & I BN & d1€, 98 TR STHIH WRIG! AT AR ANl &1 agf
UR T 379 HHT BT BT & AT STd 89 HIHR H 2 BRIS H 4 BRI AT FoTe=1 A AT
H SRSH g7 FTed &, I 89! g8 TR 8 AU & BIcall Bl STl Jaedehel 8|
(TAYH)... T AR, BHABI I8i GIeH I3 & (oY g81 Bl Sl Yav-Jax "1 h
SIS 2, 981 ST & {17 TSl Sit & ATed Q 3iR 3ree ggdh! b1 oTo¥d &1 g g1
SRl & ey H MR WRHR FTad $U A 980 HeH S0l W2l 7, 399 g9 dIs Wl
IH 8] B, oifhd I8 WX Blced SITGT §+, 8X AU & Blced g4 IR Fgordl I &9
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(TAYT)... TSI FSD I+ | H I8 ST =TS § b §9h foT7 TRBR DI AR A 1
$HEH ISTY ST B & 3R SThI FTIT 87

M =< YA 98y, Wed & 981dT o9 & folv UREGR | 3Hd Hed I8V &,
S T 1 AT Ugd & TS 8, 819 ¥, UST IRT 8199 BT UTaeT= fhar 137 8 3R
B3 dIC B A1 AT BI TT5 ©l g8l AT 1id H 9 9 &) Gfagr Suae BTy
TS Bl gt e Mere o o uE fafRd &a 81 Jert iieter # a¥ 2022 #
8,54,496 TUTH Ugd| g8l Bl G bl a1 Wl Hel Tl 2022 H 91 RIS AR 376
2023 F 10,13,458 TICDhI b ERT 108 BIIS NToRG B TG Bl 7T 21 W=, 981 SarTd
T B fhg Q21 gesiie 3 A 9w S fhg 7g €1 SR H 9d 9711 1307 B
STH 3R SR | gadh 3R gafcrt & forg g1 et DIk Ud Srey adl | &1 et B
1T 1T 7, d1fdp I8 WIH WRiea! 3R Raanfedi & ff saiid &) adb| meme #2301

UhT ATSTAT & ded I&i ...(STIIH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is replying correctly. Dr. John Brittas, the hon. Minister is
responding pointedly. Listen to him. ..(Interruptions)... Please, go ahead.

st A= W: W), S=W $81 {6 a8 9e1a1 <7 & v 8y w1 &< W7 Bl
.(FAUM)... I8 s AN 9 I8 &1 Tl |l T HFte 7, RTad aa8i g drl
&H BT 981 9] 3R HTHR Bl T & oY 3] T U 8T &1 el Re
TSdaR TR TS, NS Bl d¥C 3MHAIC IR REDBR & A1 I8 S 3idd &
ATSC US AIGS ¥ &l Wl REHR AT §1 59 981 [99aTd 987 2 31R a8 51120 &7 41
HTIhH G AT|

TEIGY, SH-HIIR BI AfawI FT WW MR Ricdh 99 AT § 3R a8
ANl T ISR UG HRAT &l ...(FGHH)... STR-HHR & &3 H 3d T o4 5
TG AR ! TS & HIEgH W, GACh] &b A1egq | GIIeT g o1 G981 B AT §
T BT ANTETT 2022-2023 H 17,522 BRI BT A7 3R ol 9 a9f & SRE I8
aTiep 3iAd glg &% 15.13 UiIerd §1 $aloly g8l & sriegawel § Rieahi 3R Ried
&1 Ffegd ©u 9 95 991 IREH 2

MR. CHAIRMAN?: | think you are satisfied. | think we can congratulate the hon.
Minister for being so thorough with the reply. Now, Q. No.17. Shri Beedha Masthan
Rao Yadav. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN: Sir, ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: | don't appreciate this. ...(Interruptions)... | don't appreciate this.
...(Interruptions)... Nothing will go on record. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. Member, don't force me. ...(Interruptions)... Please don't force me. ...(Interruptions).. This is not the way. You are in the Upper House. Always remember this. The world is looking at us. Shri Beedha Masthan Rao Yadav.
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